
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Mr. John Amedee
Mr. Dirk Guidry
Mr. John Navy
Mr. Carl Harding
Mr. Gerald Michel
Ms. Jessica Domangue
Mr. Darrin W. Guidry, Sr.
Mr. Daniel Babin
Mr. Steve Trosclair

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need
special assistance, please contact Suzette Thomas, Council Clerk, at

(985) 873-6519 describing the assistance that is necessary.

AGENDA
November 29, 2021

5:35 PM

Terrebonne Parish School Board Office
201 Stadium Drive 
Houma, LA 70360

 

 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: If you wish to address the Council, please complete the "Public Wishing to
Address the Council" form located on the table near the entrance into the building and give it to either the
Chairman or the Council Clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting. Individuals addressing the council should be
respectful of others in their choice of words and actions. Thank you.

ALL CELL PHONES, PAGERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES USED FOR COMMUNICATION
SHOULD BE SILENCED FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

1. RESOLUTION: Approving the 2021 Final Balancing Budget and the 2022 Budget Plan as submitted by the
Terrebonne Parish Veterans Memorial District.

2. Introduce an ordinance to adopt the 2022 Operations and Maintenance budget, and the  Five-Year Capital
Improvements Budget, of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government as presented by the Parish President
and further amended by the Terrebonne Parish Council; to amend the Parish Compensation Plan for new and/or
adjusted positions; approve a 4% cost of living increase for the Parish President's Departments and Council
Staff; to address other matters relative thereto; and call a public hearing on said matter on December 15, 2021 at
6:30 p.m.



3. Introduce an ordinance to amend the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget, 5-Year Capital Outlay Budget and
Budgeted Positions of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government for the following items and to provide
for related matters:

I. Emergency Preparedness Department-EMPG, $33,616
II. Animal Shelter-donations, $10,000
III. Houma Police Dept - LA Commission on Law Enforcement Grant, $208,005
IV. Animal Shelter-donations, $3,936
V. Section 8 Voucher Program, $1,838,899
VI. Parishwide Recreation, $15,000
VII. Eastside Public Safety Substation, $39,356
VIII. Dedicated Emergency Fund, $44,011,215
IX. Utility Administration, -0-
a. add GIS & Records Coordinator, Grade 107
and call a public hearing on said matter on December 15, 2021 at 6:30 p.m.

4. Introduce an ordinance to amend the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government for the following items and to provide for related matters:

I. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 1, $22,500
II. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 3A, $68,000
III. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 4, $9,500
IV. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 6, $17,500
V. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 7, $24,821
VI. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 10, $11,520
VII. 5% Budget Adjustment for Public Safety Fund, $860,282
and call a public hearing on said matter on December 15, 2021 at 6:30 p.m.

5. Adjourn



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, November 29, 2021

Item Title:
INVOCATION

Item Summary:
INVOCATION



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, November 29, 2021

Item Title:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Item Summary:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



Category Number: 
Item Number: 1.

Monday, November 29, 2021

Item Title:
Veterans Memorial District Board

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Approving the 2021 Final Balancing Budget and the 2022 Budget Plan as submitted by the
Terrebonne Parish Veterans Memorial District.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 11/22/2021 Executive Summary
Resolution 11/22/2021 Resolution
Backup 11/22/2021 Backup Material
Backup 11/22/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
A resolution approving the 2021 final balancing budget and the 2022 budget 

plan as submitted by the Terrebonne Parish Veterans Memorial District. 

 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
WHEREAS, effective June 17, 2008, the Terrebonne Parish Veterans Memorial District (the 

“District) was created as a governing authority under the provisions of LA R.S. 33:9357, which 

requires the District to receive approval of the Terrebonne Parish Council prior to any of the 

following actions by the board: 

 

1. Adoption of an annual budget 

2. Purchase, sale or encumbrance of immovable property. 

3. Submitting for voter approval any tax proposal. 

4. Any other matter or action as determined by ordinance adopted by the Terrebonne Parish 

Consolidated Government 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See attachment 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

________________s/Kandace M. Mauldin, CFO _____   11/22/2021 

                       Signature       Date 



 

A resolution approving the 2021 Balancing Budget Adjustment and 2022 Budget 

Plan (Operations and Five-Year Capital Outlay) of the Terrebonne Parish Veterans 

Memorial District. 

 

WHEREAS, effective June 17, 2008, the Terrebonne Parish Veterans Memorial District (the “District) 

was created as a governing authority under the provisions of LA R.S. 33:9357, which requires the District 

to receive approval of the Terrebonne Parish Council prior to any of the following actions by the board: 

 

1. Adoption of an annual budget 

2. Purchase, sale or encumbrance of immovable property. 

3. Submitting for voter approval any tax proposal. 

4. Any other matter or action as determined by ordinance adopted by the Terrebonne Parish 

Consolidated Government, and 

 

WHEREAS, the District was successful in the voters’ approval of a .5 mill property tax in 2010, with the 

first levy of said millage in the Fall of 2011 for the budget year of 2012, and 

 

WHEREAS, the District approved their 2021 final balancing budget amendment for their General Fund 

Operations, at their regular meeting of November 18, 2021 subject to Council Approval, and 

 

WHEREAS, the District approved their 2022 Operations Budget at their regular meeting of November 

18, 2021, subject to Council Approval. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and Finance 

Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, to approve the Terrebonne 

Parish Veterans’ Memorial District 2021 Final Balancing Budget adjustment and 2022 Budget Plan. 

 



TERREBONNE PARISH VETERANS’ MEMORIAL DISTRICT BOARD 
P. O. Box 10214, Station 1, Houma, Louisiana 70363 

985-873-8200 
 
Mr. Ken Royston, President    Mrs. Kayla Duthu    Mr. James Tuttle 
Mr. Will Theriot, Vice-President    Mr. C. J. Christ    Mr. Herb Picou 
Mr. Cliff Chaisson, Secretary-Treasurer   Mr. Billy Burrow       

 

 
November 29, 2021 

Honorable Members of the Terrebonne Parish Council: 
 
Tonight we are pleased to present the Terrebonne parish Veterans’ Memorial District 2022 Operations and Maintenance 
Budget totaling $498,823.  On Wednesday, December 1, 2021, the Terrebonne Parish Council is scheduled to ratify the 
Budget plan that was adopted by the Veterans Board on November 18, 2021.  For the eigth year, the District will receive 
Ad Valorem taxes from the levy of their dedicated .5 mill property tax, approved by the voters on November 2, 2010. 
 
The State of Louisiana created “The District” in the 2008 Regular Session, Act 231, under the provisions of LA R.S. 33:9357.  
Prior to the 2011 budget, the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government acted as the Fiscal Agent and included the 
District’s limited financial activities within their budget.  With the passage of the District’s dedicated property tax and sale 
of the limited tax bonds, a separate accounting of the District’s Financial Plan was presented beginning with Year 2011.  
The District shall have the powers and duties to operate, except that approval of the Terrebonne Parish Council shall first 
be obtained prior to any of the following actions by The District’s board: 
 

1. Adoption of an annual budget 
2. Purchase, sale or encumbrance of immovable property. 
3. Submitting for voter approval any tax proposal. 
4. Any other matter or action as determined by ordinance adopted by the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government. 
 
A detailed statement of the General Fund is included, with itemized revenues by source; expenditures; and other financing 
sources.  The estimated revenue of $498,248 includes ad valorem taxes of $484,898 and state revenue sharing of $12,500. 
 
The expenditures of $498,823 include ad valorem related fees of $17,250; personnel reimbursements $115,800; Supplies 
and materials $8,500; other services and charges $113,635; repairs and maintenance $14,000 and $229,638 debt service 
payments.  The Veterans’ Memorial District does not have any employees, however through a cooperative endeavor 
agreement, the Regional Military Museum Foundation provides for the operations and personnel for the museum.   
 
On December 7, 2016 the board issued $2.9 Million of Limited Tax Bonds, Series 2016 which also refunded the Series 2011 

and a portion of Series 2013 issuances.  Below, is the remaining debt service schedule, which reflects maturity of the bonds 

in March 2031. 

Year

2022 185,000.00      44,638.26            229,638.26     

2023 190,000.00      40,734.42            230,734.42     

2024 195,000.00      36,623.69            231,623.69     

2025 200,000.00      32,305.64            232,305.64     

2026 205,000.00      15,047.77            220,047.77     

2027-2031 1,080,000.00   78,468.96            1,158,468.96  

2,055,000.00   247,818.74          2,302,818.74  

SERIES 2016

Principal Interest Total

 



The financial records for The District are available at 8026 Main Street, Suite 300, Houma, LA, 70360.  Questions concerning 

any of the information provided in this document should be addressed to the Terrebonne Veterans’ Memorial District 

Board, 1154 Barrow Street, Houma, LA, 985-873-8200, or Terrebonne Parish Finance Department, Chief Financial Officer, 

P. O. Box 2768, Houma, LA  70361, 985-873-6453. 

Respectfully submitted on behalf of The District 

 
Kandace M. Mauldin, CPA 
Chief Financial Officer  
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 
  

 



Terrebonne Parish Veterans' Memorial District

2020 Actual, 2021 Projected and 2022 Budget

2020 Actual

2021 Original 

Budget

Final Budget 

Amendment

2021  Final 

Adopted Budget

2021 Actual Year 

to Date as of 

11/16/2021

Estimated for 

Remaining of the 

Year

2021 Projected 

Actual Year End 2022 Budget

Taxes - Ad Valorem 503,786.00           510,419.00           360.00                       510,779.00           510,779.00           -                         510,779.00           484,898.05           

Tax Penalty 997.00                   1,000.00               (108.00)                      892.00                   892.00                   -                         892.00                   750.00                   

State Revenue Sharing 11,696.00             12,500.00             124.00                       12,624.00             12,624.00             -                         12,624.00             12,500.00             

Interest Earnings 460.00                   750.00                   (717.60)                      32.40                     27.00                     5.40                       32.40                     100.00                   

Rental Income - Daspit 7,150.00               7,800.00               (2,600.00)                  5,200.00               5,200.00               -                         5,200.00               -                         

Miscellaneous   -                         -                         -                              -                         -                         -                         

Transfer In - Capital -                         -                         

Total 524,089.00           532,469.00           (2,941.60)                  529,527.40           529,522.00           5.40                       529,527.40           498,248.05           

Expenditures:

General - Other 24,829.00             18,500.00             (1,168.00)                  17,332.00             17,332.00             -                         17,332.00             17,250.00             

Personnel Services 105,154.00           107,258.00           3,028.00                    110,286.00           80,916.00             29,370.00             110,286.00           115,800.30           

Supplies & Materials

Office Supplies 11,611.00             8,000.00               2,500.00                    10,500.00             4,590.00               894.00                   10,500.00             7,500.00               

Gasoline and Oil 328.00                   2,500.00               (2,289.00)                  211.00                   145.00                   66.00                     211.00                   1,000.00               

Other Services and Charges

Utilities 32,965.00             33,500.00             5,376.70                    38,876.70             31,035.00             7,841.70               38,876.70             40,000.00             

Insurance 47,619.00             45,000.00             1,756.00                    46,756.00             38,556.00             8,200.00               46,756.00             47,500.00             

Advertising 4,461.00               4,629.00               1,077.67                    5,706.67               4,280.00               1,426.67               5,706.67               4,500.00               

Storage -                         150.00                   (150.00)                      -                         -                         -                         -                         

Special Events/Guest Speakers 272.00                   500.00                   (309.33)                      190.67                   143.00                   47.67                     190.67                   250.00                   

Exhibit Development 922.00                   1,000.00               (260.00)                      740.00                   555.00                   185.00                   740.00                   800.00                   

Library Upgrades 347.00                   1,000.00               (462.67)                      537.33                   403.00                   134.33                   537.33                   850.00                   

Shop Supplies 774.00                   4,629.00               (3,902.33)                  726.67                   545.00                   181.67                   726.67                   800.00                   

Publications 701.00                   650.00                   (336.67)                      313.33                   235.00                   78.33                     313.33                   650.00                   

Audit/Accountant/Secretary 17,050.00             17,650.00             (760.00)                      16,890.00             14,490.00             2,400.00               16,890.00             17,650.00             

Revenues and Other Financing Sources:



Terrebonne Parish Veterans' Memorial District

2020 Actual, 2021 Projected and 2022 Budget

2020 Actual

2021 Original 

Budget

Final Budget 

Amendment

2021  Final 

Adopted Budget

2021 Actual Year 

to Date as of 

11/16/2021

Estimated for 

Remaining of the 

Year

2021 Projected 

Actual Year End 2022 Budget

Revenues and Other Financing Sources:Attorney Fees/Costs -                         250.00                   -                              250.00                   -                         250.00                   250.00                   250.00                   

Membership Fees -                         385.00                   -                              385.00                   -                         385.00                   385.00                   385.00                   

Travel and Training 73.00                     150.00                   (150.00)                      -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Other fees 1,000.00               -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

Repairs and Maintenance

Building Repairs 4,348.00               2,000.00               592.00                       2,592.00               1,890.00               702.00                   2,592.00               2,000.00               

Building Repairs - Daspit Street 4,599.00               1,500.00               16.00                         1,516.00               1,221.00               295.00                   1,516.00               1,000.00               

Auto & Truck Repairs 1,873.00               2,000.00               (1,576.00)                  424.00                   318.00                   106.00                   424.00                   500.00                   

Artifact Repairs 1,059.00               1,500.00               (462.67)                      1,037.33               778.00                   259.33                   1,037.33               1,500.00               

Land/Museum Maint/Repairs 2,850.00               2,000.00               346.67                       2,346.67               1,760.00               586.67                   2,346.67               2,000.00               

Land/Park Maint/Repairs 4,278.00               10,000.00             (3,170.67)                  6,829.33               5,122.00               1,707.33               6,829.33               7,000.00               

Capital Outlay -                         -                         -                              -                         -                         -                         -                         

Transfer / Debt Service 2016 231,891.00           228,337.00           228,337.00           231,891.00           231,891.00           229,638.00           

Transfer / Capital Outlay -                         -                         -                              -                         -                         -                         

Total 499,004.00           493,088.00           (304.30)                      492,783.70           436,205.00           55,116.70             496,337.70           498,823.30           

25,085.00             39,381.00             (2,637.30)                  36,743.70             93,317.00             33,189.70             (575.25)                 

Changes in Net Assets

Beginning of Year 47,788.00             72,873.00             72,873.00             72,873.00             72,873.00             106,062.70           

End of Year 72,873.00             112,254.00           (2,637.30)                  109,616.70           166,190.00           -                         106,062.70           105,487.45           

Prepared by : Kandace M. Mauldin

44,864.22             

Excess of Revenues and Other Financing Sources over 

Expenditures



Category Number: 
Item Number: 2.

Monday, November 29, 2021

Item Title:
Ordinance to adopt the 2022 O&M Budget and the 5-Year Capital Improvements

Item Summary:
Introduce an ordinance to adopt the 2022 Operations and Maintenance budget, and the  Five-Year Capital
Improvements Budget, of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government as presented by the Parish
President and further amended by the Terrebonne Parish Council; to amend the Parish Compensation Plan for
new and/or adjusted positions; approve a 4% cost of living increase for the Parish President's Departments and
Council Staff; to address other matters relative thereto; and call a public hearing on said matter on December
15, 2021 at 6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Ordinance to adopt the 2022 O&M Budget
and the 5-Year Capital Improvements 11/22/2021 Executive Summary

Ordinance to adopt the 2022 O&M Budget
and the 5-Year Capital Improvements 11/22/2021 Ordinance



 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Ordinance for 2022 Budget Adoption 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE 2022 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE BUDGET, 

AND THE FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET, OF THE TERREBONNE 

PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT AS PRESENTED BY THE PARISH 

PRESIDENT AND FURTHER AMENDED BY THE TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL; 

TO AMEND THE PARISH COMPENSATION PLAN FOR NEW AND/OR ADJUSTED 

POSITIONS; APPROVE A 4% COST OF LIVING INCREASE FOR THE PARISH 

PRESIDENT’S DEPARTMENTS AND COUNCIL STAFF; AND TO ADDRESS OTHER 

MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO. 

 
 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

_________/s/ Kayla Dupre_______________  _____November 10, 2021 

                          Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY:   

SECONDED BY:   

 

ORDINANCE NO.  

 

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE 2022 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE BUDGET, 

AND THE FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET, OF THE TERREBONNE 

PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT AS PRESENTED BY THE PARISH 

PRESIDENT AND FURTHER AMENDED BY THE TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL; TO 

AMEND THE PARISH COMPENSATION PLAN FOR NEW AND/OR ADJUSTED 

POSITIONS; APPROVE A 4% COST OF LIVING INCREASE FOR THE PARISH 

PRESIDENT’S DEPARTMENTS AND COUNCIL STAFF; AND TO ADDRESS OTHER 

MATTERS RELATIVE THERETO. 

 

SECTION I 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2022 Operations and Maintenance Budget, 

and the Five-Year Capital Improvements Budget, of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government be hereby adopted, as presented by the Parish President, and further amended by the 

Terrebonne Parish Council. 

 

SECTION II 

 

This ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Parish President or as otherwise 

provided in Section 2-13(b) of the Home Rule Charter for a Consolidated Government for 

Terrebonne Parish, whichever occurs sooner. 

 

This ordinance, having been introduced and laid on the table for at least two weeks, was voted 

upon as follows: 

THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS:   

 

NAYS:   

ABSTAINING:   

NOT VOTING:   

ABSENT:   

The Chairman declared the ordinance adopted on this, the ____day of December, 2021. 

 

 

        ______________________________________ 

                      DARRIN GUIDRY, SR., CHAIRMAN 

_______________________________________  TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 

SUZETTE THOMAS, COUNCIL CLERK  

TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 

 

* * * * * * * * * 

 

Date and Time Delivered to Parish President: 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

 

 

Approved _______________________________________Vetoed 

Gordon Dove, Parish President 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 

 

Date and Time Returned to Council Clerk: 

 

 

_________________________________________ 



 

* * * * * * * * * 

 

I, SUZETTE THOMAS, Council Clerk for the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that 

the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Assembled Council in 

Regular Session on December 15, 2021, at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ______ DAY OF 

___________________, 2021. 

 

 

__________________________________________ 

SUZETTE THOMAS, COUNCIL CLERK 

                            TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 3.

Monday, November 29, 2021

Item Title:
2021 Various Items for Budget Amendment

Item Summary:
Introduce an ordinance to amend the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget, 5-Year Capital Outlay Budget and
Budgeted Positions of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government for the following items and to provide
for related matters:

I. Emergency Preparedness Department-EMPG, $33,616
II. Animal Shelter-donations, $10,000
III. Houma Police Dept - LA Commission on Law Enforcement Grant, $208,005
IV. Animal Shelter-donations, $3,936
V. Section 8 Voucher Program, $1,838,899
VI. Parishwide Recreation, $15,000
VII. Eastside Public Safety Substation, $39,356
VIII. Dedicated Emergency Fund, $44,011,215
IX. Utility Administration, -0-
a. add GIS & Records Coordinator, Grade 107
and call a public hearing on said matter on December 15, 2021 at 6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2021 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 11/23/2021 Executive Summary

2021 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 11/23/2021 Budget Amendment

2021 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 11/23/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Ordinance for a Budget Amendment  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET, 5-YEAR 

CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET AND BUDGETED POSITIONS OF THE TERREBONNE 

PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO 

PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 

I. Emergency Preparedness Department-EMPG, $33,616 

II. Animal Shelter-donations, $10,000 

III. Houma Police Dept - LA Commission on Law Enforcement 

Grant, $208,005 

IV. Animal Shelter-donations, $3,936 

V. Section 8 Voucher Program, $1,838,899 

VI. Parishwide Recreation, $15,000 

VII. Eastside Public Safety Substation, $39,356 

VIII. Dedicated Emergency Fund, $44,011,215 

IX. Utility Administration, -0- 

a. add GIS & Records Coordinator, Grade 107 
 

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

______/s/_Kayla Dupre___________   _____November 22, 2021   
                          Signature       Date 



       ORDINANCE NO. ______________   

 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET, 5-YEAR 

CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET AND BUDGETED POSITIONS OF THE TERREBONNE 

PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO 

PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 

I. Emergency Preparedness Department-EMPG, $33,616 

II. Animal Shelter-donations, $10,000 

III. Houma Police Dept - LA Commission on Law Enforcement Grant, 

$208,005 

IV. Animal Shelter-donations, $3,936 

V. Section 8 Voucher Program, $1,838,899 

VI. Parishwide Recreation, $15,000 

VII. Eastside Public Safety Substation, $39,356 

VIII. Dedicated Emergency Fund, $44,011,215 

IX. Utility Administration, -0- 

a. add GIS & Records Coordinator, Grade 107 

 

SECTION I 

 

WHEREAS, the Parish has been awarded $33,616 for the Emergency Management 

Performance Grant Program - 2021 from the State of Louisiana, Governor’s Office of Homeland 

Security and Emergency Preparedness, and 

 

WHEREAS, the dollars will be reimbursement for the operations associated with the Office 

of Emergency Preparedness including daily duties conducted by the office staff. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of 

the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget of the 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government be amended for the Emergency Preparedness 

Department.    (Attachment A) 
 

SECTION II 

 

WHEREAS, the Animal Shelter received a donation from PetSmart for $10,000, and  

 

 WHEREAS, the donation will be put into the other fees account. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Animal Control Department.  (Attachment B) 

 

SECTION III 

 

WHEREAS, the Parish received funds from Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement 

and the Administration of Criminal Justice Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Crime Victim Assistance Grant 

(Grant #2018-VA-5079) for $208,005, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the 2021-2022 Crime Victim Assistance Grant (Grant #2019-VA-5903) will 

provide funding for assistance, referrals, and direct immediate crisis services to victims through 

the utilization of several different law enforcement agencies and victim advocates, and 

 

 WHEREAS, the 2021-2022 Crime Victim Assistance Grant (Grant #2018-VA-5903) will 

also cover overtime cost of the Houma Police Department, Assumption Parish Sheriff’s Office, 

and Thibodaux Police Department as victim advocates, along with funding for The Haven for 

improved servers for victims within Region 11 Sane Program, and 

 

 

 



 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended to reflect the funding of the Crime Victim Assistance Grant Award.  

(Attachment C) 

 

SECTION IV 

 

WHEREAS, the Animal Shelter receives donations to purchase medicine for the animals 

at the shelter, and  

 

 WHEREAS, the donations of $3,936 will be put into the Medical and Drugs account. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Animal Control Department.  (Attachment D) 

 

SECTION V 

 

WHEREAS, the Section 8 Voucher Program has received funding of $1,838,899 from 

Housing and Urban Development, and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding will be used for two hundred sixty-five (265) temporary 

emergency vouchers for Bayou Towers. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Section 8 Voucher Program. (Attachment E) 

 

SECTION VI 

 

WHEREAS, Administration is requesting additional funding of $15,000 for the Parishwide 

Recreation Tennis Courts, and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding source is from the Parishwide Recreation fund balance. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for the Tennis Courts. (Attachment F) 

 

SECTION VII 

 

WHEREAS, Administration is requesting additional funding of $39,356 for the Eastside 

Public Safety Substation, and 

 

WHEREAS, the funding source is from the Sales Tax Revenue fund balance. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 

Budget and 5-Year Capital Outlay Budget be amended for the Eastside Public Safety Substation. 

(Attachment G) 

 

SECTION VIII 

 

WHEREAS, Hurricane Ida caused catastrophic damage to Terrebonne Parish, and 

 

WHEREAS, TPCG responded to the disaster for the purpose of protecting the health, safety 

and welfare of its citizens, and 

 

WHEREAS, Administration is requesting funding of $44,011,215 for expenses affiliated 

with Hurricane Ida, and 

 



WHEREAS, the revenues collected from insurance and FEMA claims will reimburse the 

Parish for these   expenses. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 

Budget be amended for Hurricane Ida expenses. (Attachment H) 

 

SECTION IX 

 

WHEREAS, Administration is requesting to amend the Budgeted Positions, adding a full 

time GIS & Records Coordinator, Grade 107 for Utilities Administration, and 

 

WHEREAS, the additional position will be assisting with the GIS and office duties for 

Utilities, and 

 

WHEREAS, no additional funding is required for this position. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT  FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Budgeted Positions 

be amended to recognize the necessary change for Utilities Administration. (Attachment I) 
 

SECTION X 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on 

behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, hereby authorizes Gordon Dove, 

Parish President, to execute any and all documents for these amendments as approved by the legal 

department. 
 

SECTION XI 

 

 If any work, clause, phrase, section, or other portion of this ordinance shall be declared 

null, void, invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining words, clauses, phrases, sections, and 

other portions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, the provisions of this 

ordinance hereby being declared to be severable. 

 

SECTION XII 

 

 This Ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Parish President or as 

otherwise provided in Section 2-13(b) of the Home Rule Charter for a Consolidated Government 

for Terrebonne Parish, whichever occurs sooner. 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared By: Finance Department     

PC File:  2021-Various Items – S 

Date Prepared:  11/19/2021 BA #22 

 

 

 

 



ATTACHMENT  A - OEP

Adopted Change Amended

Operating Supplies 27,000            33,616         60,616             

Office of Emergency Preparedness (33,616)       (33,616)           

ATTACHMENT  B - Animal Shelter

Adopted Change Amended

Other Fees 114,971         10,000         124,971           

Donation-Animal Shelter (82,500)          (10,000)       (92,500)           

ATTACHMENT  C - LCLE

Adopted Change Amended

LCLE Victims Assistance (180,886)       (208,005)    (388,891)        

Overtime Pay-2nd Grant 66,941         66,320       133,261         

Other Fees 192,955        134,000     326,955         

Operating Supplies 1,920         1,920            

Machinery & Equipment 5,765         5,765            

Crime Victims Assistance (66,320)      (66,320)         

Fund Balance (increase) n/a 66,320       n/a

ATTACHMENT  D - Animal Shelter

Adopted Change Amended

Medical & Drugs 73,077         3,936         77,013          

Donations-Meds for Animal Shelter (12,729)        (3,936)        (16,665)         

ATTACHMENT  E - Section 8 Voucher

Adopted Change Amended

HCV-Emerg Vouchers 1,838,899   1,838,899      

HCV-Emerg Vouchers (1,838,899)  (1,838,899)     

ATTACHMENT  F - Parishwide Recreation

Adopted Change Amended

Other Contracts & Rentals 81,711         15,000       96,711          

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (15,000)      n/a

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT  G - Eastside Public Safety Substation

Adopted Change Amended

Eastside Substation 890,378        39,356          929,734         

transfer from Sales Tax Revenue Fund (39,356)         (39,356)         

Transfer to HUlD CDBG Rec Cons 39,356          39,356          

Fund Balance (decrease)O n/a (39,356)         n/a

ATTACHMENT  H - Dedicated Emergency Fund

Adopted Change Amended

Hurricane Ida-FEMA reimbursement (44,011,215)  (44,011,215)   

Hurricane Ida 3,000,000     44,011,215   47,011,215    

2021

2021

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT I - Utility 

Administration      

 2021 

  Adopted Change Amended Level MIN MID MAX 

        

GIS & Records Coord. 0 1 1 107 
   

29,730  
   

37,163  
   

44,595  

        

 































































































































Category Number: 
Item Number: 4.

Monday, November 29, 2021

Item Title:
2021 Various Items for Budget Amendment

Item Summary:
Introduce an ordinance to amend the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Government for the following items and to provide for related matters:

I. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 1, $22,500
II. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 3A, $68,000
III. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 4, $9,500
IV. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 6, $17,500
V. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 7, $24,821
VI. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 10, $11,520
VII. 5% Budget Adjustment for Public Safety Fund, $860,282
and call a public hearing on said matter on December 15, 2021 at 6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2021 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 11/23/2021 Executive Summary

2021 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 11/23/2021 Budget Amendment

2021 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 11/23/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Ordinance for a Budget Amendment  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET OF THE 

TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND 

TO PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 

I. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 1, $22,500 

II. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 3A, $68,000 

III. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 4, $9,500 

IV. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 6, $17,500 

V. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 7, $24,821 

VI. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 10, $11,520 

VII. 5% Budget Adjustment for Public Safety Fund, $860,282 

 

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

______/s/_Kayla Dupre___________   _____November 22, 2021   
                          Signature       Date 



     ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 

 

 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET OF THE 

TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND 

TO PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 

I. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 1, $22,500 

II. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 3A, $68,000 

III. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 4, $9,500 

IV. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 6, $17,500 

V. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 7, $24,821 

VI. 5% Budget Adjustment for Road Lighting District 10, $11,520 

VII. 5% Budget Adjustment for Public Safety Fund, $860,282 

 

SECTION I 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parish is required to recognize projected revenues and expenditures which have 

an unfavorable variance of 5% or more over the current budget, and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Road Lighting District #1 revenues from the Ad Valorem Taxes requires a $20,000 

decrease and the State Revenue Sharing requires a $2,500 decrease for a total decrease of $22,500. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of the 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget be amended to 

recognize the necessary adjustment for the Road Lighting District #1. (Attachment A) 

 

SECTION II 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parish is required to recognize projected revenues and expenditures which have 

an unfavorable variance of 5% or more over the current budget, and  

  

 WHEREAS, the Road Lighting District #3A expenses from the Street Lights-other requires a 

$68,000 increase.  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf 

of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget be amended 

to recognize the necessary adjustment for the Road Lighting District #3A. (Attachment B) 

 

SECTION III 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parish is required to recognize projected revenues and expenditures which have 

an unfavorable variance of 5% or more over the current budget, and  

  

 WHEREAS, the Road Lighting District #4 revenues from the Ad Valorem Taxes requires a $8,000 

decrease and the LAMP-interest requires a $1,500 decrease for a total decrease of $9,500. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf 

of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget be amended 

to recognize the necessary adjustment for the Road Lighting District #4. (Attachment C) 

 

SECTION IV 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parish is required to recognize projected revenues and expenditures which have 

an unfavorable variance of 5% or more over the current budget, and  

 

WHEREAS, the Road Lighting District #6 expenditures from the Street Lights requires a $14,000 

increase, and 

  

 WHEREAS, the Road Lighting District #6 revenues from the Ad Valorem Taxes requires a $1,500 

decrease and the LAMP-interest requires a $2,000 decrease for a total decrease of $3,500. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf 

of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget be amended 

to recognize the necessary adjustment for the Road Lighting District #6. (Attachment D) 

 

 

 



SECTION V 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parish is required to recognize projected revenues and expenditures which have 

an unfavorable variance of 5% or more over the current budget, and  

 

WHEREAS, the Road Lighting District #7 expenditures from the Street Lights requires a $20,000 

increase, and 

  

 WHEREAS, the Road Lighting District #7 revenues from the Ad Valorem Taxes requires a $1,021 

decrease, State Revenue Sharing requires a $300 decrease, and the LAMP-interest requires a $3,500 

decrease for a total decrease of $4,821. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf 

of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget be amended 

to recognize the necessary adjustment for the Road Lighting District #7. (Attachment E) 

 

SECTION VI 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parish is required to recognize projected revenues and expenditures which have 

an unfavorable variance of 5% or more over the current budget, and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Road Lighting District #10 revenues from the Ad Valorem Taxes requires a 

$11,520 decrease. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf 

of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget be amended 

to recognize the necessary adjustment for the Road Lighting District #10. (Attachment F) 

 

SECTION VII 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parish is required to recognize projected revenues and expenditures which have 

an unfavorable variance of 5% or more over the current budget, and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Public Safety Fund expenditures from the Houma Police Department Salaries & 

Wages requires a $749,949 increase and the Houma Fire Department Salaries & Wages requires a $110,333 

for a total increase of $860,282.  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on 

behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget be 

amended to recognize the necessary adjustment for the Public Safety Fund. (Attachment G) 

 

SECTION VIII 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on 

behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, hereby authorizes Gordon Dove, 

Parish President, to execute any and all documents for these amendments as approved by the legal 

department. 
 

SECTION IX 

 

 If any work, clause, phrase, section, or other portion of this ordinance shall be declared 

null, void, invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining words, clauses, phrases, sections, and 

other portions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, the provisions of this 

ordinance hereby being declared to be severable. 

 

SECTION X 

 

 This Ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Parish President or as 

otherwise provided in Section 2-13(b) of the Home Rule Charter for a Consolidated Government 

for Terrebonne Parish, whichever occurs sooner. 
 

 

 

Prepared By: Finance Department     

PC File:  2021-Various Items - T 

Date Prepared:  11/19/21 BA #23 



 

ATTACHMENT  A - Road Lighting Dist #1

Adopted Change Amended

Ad Valorem Taxes (92,161)        20,000       (72,161)         

State Revenue Sharing (5,000)          2,500         (2,500)           

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (22,500)      n/a

ATTACHMENT  B - Road Lighting Dist #3A

Adopted Change Amended

Street Lights-Other 410,000        68,000       478,000         

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (68,000)      n/a

ATTACHMENT  C - Road Lighting Dist #4

Adopted Change Amended

Ad Valorem Taxes (169,332)       8,000         (161,332)        

Interest-LAMP (2,000)          1,500         (500)              

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (9,500)        n/a

ATTACHMENT  D - Road Lighting Dist #6

Adopted Change Amended

Ad Valorem Taxes (74,027)        1,500         (72,527)         

Interest-LAMP (3,400)          2,000         (1,400)           

Street Lights-Other 125,000        14,000       139,000         

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (17,500)      n/a

ATTACHMENT  E - Road Lighting Dist #7

Adopted Change Amended

Ad Valorem Taxes (43,737)        1,021         (42,716)         

State Revenue Sharing (1,500)          300            (1,200)           

Interest-LAMP (5,000)          3,500         (1,500)           

Street Lights-Other 150,000        20,000       170,000         

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (24,821)      n/a

2021

2021

2021

2021

2021

 



 

 

ATTACHMENT  F - Road Lighting Dist #10

Adopted Change Amended

Ad Valorem Taxes (207,921)       11,520       (196,401)        

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (11,520)      n/a

ATTACHMENT  G - Public Safety Fund

Adopted Change Amended

Salaries & Wages 4,265,047     749,949     5,014,996      

Salaries & Wages 2,659,053     110,333     2,769,386      

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (860,282)    n/a

2021

2021

 
































	Meeting Agenda
	INVOCATION
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	Veterans Memorial District Board
	Ordinance to adopt the 2022 O&M Budget and the 5-Year Capital Improvements
	2021 Various Items for Budget Amendment
	2021 Various Items for Budget Amendment

